

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DREW SAMUEL BATES, PETITIONER.

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID A. O'NEIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER CARTER  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 383-8000  
daoneil@debevoise.com

MATTHEW SPECHT  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

BARRY DERRYBERRY  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
Northern and Eastern  
Districts of Oklahoma  
One West Third St., Ste. 1225  
Tulsa, OK 74103  
(918) 581-7656  
barry\_derryberry@fd.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction.....	6
Statement .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	15
A. The Question Presented Concerns an Intractable, Acknowledged Circuit Split on a Recurring Question Only This Court Can Resolve.....	15
1. Four Circuit Courts Have Held District Courts Cannot Consider a Defendant’s Current, Legally Correct Guidelines Range When Conducting a Resentencing Under § 404 of the First Step Act. ....	16
2. At Least Three Circuit Courts Have Held District Courts May Consider a Defendant’s Current, Legally Correct Guidelines Range When Conducting a Resentencing Under § 404 of the First Step Act. ....	18
3. The Circuit Conflict Will Not Resolve Without a Decision From This Court. ....	21
B. The Decision Below is Incorrect.....	22

C. The Issue is Important and Recurring. ....	26
D. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle. ....	27
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix A: Circuit Court Decision.....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Order.....	9a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	22
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) .....	24
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)....	9, 10
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	22
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	24
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> , 960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 974 F.3d 1137, 2020 WL 5384936 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Bryson</i> , 229 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5525395 (3d Cir. Sept. 15, 2020) .....	20
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 960 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2020), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> .....	8, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16, 27
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19

<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 27
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5523205 (2d Cir. Sept. 15, 2020) .....	18
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	20

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) .....	9, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4) .....	9, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)(1) .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 841(b) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 844(a) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 991 .....	9
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-570 .....	9
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-220 .....	<i>passim</i>



First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-391 .....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 98 Stat. 1987 .....	8

#### **GUIDELINES PROVISIONS**

U.S.S.G. § 1A1.3 .....	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(1) .....	23
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) .....	23
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.11 .....	22
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 .....	12
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2 .....	14, 26, 28
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(b) .....	13, 14, 27
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2 cmt. n.3(A) .....	13, 28
U.S.S.G. Supp. to App. C, Amend. 792 .....	13

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

164 Cong. Rec. S7745-01 (Dec. 18, 2018) .....	24
S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 115th Cong., The First Step Act of 2018 (S.3649), <i>as</i> <i>introduced</i> (Nov. 15, 2018), <a href="https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/revised-first-step-act_-summary..">https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/ revised-first-step-act_-summary..</a> .....	11, 24

ESP Insider Express Special Edition, First Step Act (Feb. 2019), [https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/training/newsletters/2019-special\\_FIRST-STEP-Act.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/training/newsletters/2019-special_FIRST-STEP-Act.pdf)). ..... 25

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Sentence and Prison Impact Estimate Summary S. 756, The First Step Act of 2018* (2018), [https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/prison-and-sentencing-impact-assessments/December\\_2018\\_Impact\\_Analysis.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/prison-and-sentencing-impact-assessments/December_2018_Impact_Analysis.pdf)..... 26
